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I. Facts of the case

The elements set out below are a summary of the main relevant facts, as established by 
the Control, Ethics and Disciplinary Body (“CEDB”) on the basis of the official UEFA reports 
(provided by the UEFA Match Delegate and the UEFA Security Officer), the statements 
produced by the Ukrainian Association of Football (the “Association”) and the evidence 
submitted therewith in the course of the CEDB proceedings. While the CEDB has 
considered the entire file in these proceedings, it refers in this decision only to those 
elements it considers necessary to explain its reasoning. 

2. The most relevant facts of this case, as reported by the UEFA Match Delegate and the
UEFA Security Officer present at the European Championship 2024 Play-off Finals match
between the representative teams of the Association and the Football Association of
Iceland, played on 26 March 2024 in Wroclaw, Poland (the “Match”), are as follows:

UEFA Match Delegate’s report

“Security incidents affecting the match (home team) - pitch invasions, throwing of objects, 
laser pointers, fights, acts of damage, spectators blocking the stairways, etc. [Yes] 

Pitch incursion: 
- 9 persons from different stands/sectors following the final whistle and during the
celebratory lap of the home team around pitch, all immediately dealt with by security, 6
persons handed to police (all home team supporters).”

“Use of pyrotechnics (home team) [Yes] 
Overview of flares a smokes ignited in Sector B lower stand (home team supporters): 
- KO-3´ - one blue and one yellow smoke
- KO+40´- one red flare, one blue smoke following disallowed goal of home team
- KO+54´ - one red flare, one yellow smoke
- KO+84´- two red flares, ne blue smoke
- KO+89´ - one blue smoke, one yellow smoke”

UEFA Security Officer’s report 

“Where there any incidents on MD before kick-off? [yes]: 

[…] KO-3 Ukraine supporters situated in the lower B sector ignited both blue and yellow 
smoke devices. […] 
The banner seen at a previous match showing the words 'Russia is a terrorist state' was 
once again displayed at the front of the B Stand behind the goal. […]” 

Were there any incidents during the match phase? [yes]: 

Ukraine 
KO+40 1 red flare and 1 blue smoke were ignited in the lower part of the B Stand. This 
was an area occupied by the more ultra type supporters and the same area where the 
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coloured smoke was ignited before KO. There was no impact on the match as a result of 
this incident. […] 
KO+54 A red flare and a yellow smoke were ignited in the same area, B Stand lower. This 
incident did not impact the match. […] 
KO+84 In the same area 2 red flares and a blue smoke were ignited. This incident did not 
impact the match. […] 
KO+89 Once again in the same area of B Stand 1 blue and 1 yellow smoke were ignited. 
This did not impact the match. […] 

II. The Association’s statements

The Association in its statements dated 2 April 2024, essentially stated the following: 

The invasion of the field of play 
- The Association explained that the nine (9) persons who invaded the field of play

entered from different sectors which shows that it was not an intentional action of a
group of people in a specific sector with the objective to interrupt or influence the
Match or even harm players.

- The Association also stated the pitch invasion should be viewed as an act of “victory
joy” for the Ukrainian people who are forced to be refugees due to the ongoing war
in Ukraine. According to the Association, their sincere intention was to share their
emotions with their players after years of waiting to qualify for the UEFA EURO 2024
final tournament.

- In view of in general positive behaviour of the Association’s supporters, as reported
by the UEFA officials, and considering the fact that the invasion didn't impact the
orderly running of the match, the Associations requests the CEDB to take this into
account in the decision-making process.

The lighting of fireworks
- The Association emphasised that it opposes the use of pyrotechnics both at

international competitions involving its national teams and at domestic competitions,
stressing, however, that in this case, its home match was actually held away, which
greatly complicated its organisation. Despite this, during the Match, its
representatives quickly reacted to the use of pyrotechnics, and after the Match a
meeting was held regarding the inadmissibility of such a level of security that allowed
several items of pyrotechnics to be carried.

The message not fit for a sports event
- The Association reminded that for ten years, Ukraine has been in a de facto state of

war against the Russian Federation, which annexed part of Ukraine's territory in 2014
and openly attacked the rest of Ukraine's territory in 2022. Being in a state of full-
scale war for the third year, millions of Ukrainians are temporarily forced to be
refugees and displaced people around the world. This situation affects Ukrainian
football since its representative teams are forced to play abroad since February 2022.

- In this context, the Association explained that with this banner, the Ukrainian
supporters once again wanted to draw the attention of the international community
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to the situation in Ukraine, especially in view of the fact that on 11 November 2023, 
Russia was declared “a state sponsor of terrorism” by the European Parliament. 

4. The more detailed arguments made by the Association in support of its written
submissions are set out below in as far as they are relevant.

III. UEFA’s competence and relevant provisions

5. Pursuant to Articles 33(3), 52 and 57 of the UEFA Statutes, as well as Article 29(2)(b) and
(3) DR, the chairman of the CEDB is competent to deal with this case as judge sitting
alone. For the sake of clarity, any reference to the CEDB in this decision shall be
understood as referring to the chairman of the CEDB acting as judge sitting alone.

6. Pursuant to Article 5(a) DR, the UEFA Statutes, rules and regulations, in particular the DR,
are applicable to these proceedings.

7. The following provisions apply to the case at hand.

8. Pursuant to Article 16(2) DR, “[a]ll associations […] are liable for the following
inappropriate behaviour on the part of their supporters and may be subject to disciplinary
measures and directives even if they can prove the absence of any negligence in relation
to the organisation of the match: a. the invasion of the field of play; […] c. the lighting of
fireworks or any other objects; […] e. the use of gestures, words, objects or any other means
to transmit a provocative message that is not fit for a sports event, particularly provocative
messages that are of a political, ideological, religious or offensive nature; […].”

9. Pursuant to Article 23 DR, “1 [t]he competent disciplinary body determines the type and
extent of the disciplinary measures to be imposed in accordance with the objective and
subjective elements of the offence, taking account of both aggravating and mitigating
circumstances. […] 3 Disciplinary measures can be reduced or increased by the competent
disciplinary body on the basis of the circumstances of the specific case. […].”

10. Article 25 DR provides that “1 [r]ecidivism occurs if another offence of a similar nature is
committed within: […] c. two years of the previous offence if that offence was related to
order and security at UEFA competition matches; […]. 2 Recidivism counts as an aggravating
circumstance”.

11. According to Article 45 DR, “[f]acts contained in official UEFA reports are presumed to be
accurate. Proof of their inaccuracy may, however, be provided”.

12. According to Article 6(5) DR, “Annex A contains a list of standard disciplinary measures
which may be taken into consideration by the relevant disciplinary body when rendering
its decision”.
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IV. Merits of the case

The responsibility of the Association for the message not fit for a sports event

According to the official report of the UEFA Security Officer, the CEDB recalls that the 
Association’s supporters seated in Stand B displayed a banner with the words “Russia is 
a terrorist state” written on it. 

14. The CEDB recalls that in its statement, the Association has not challenged the occurrence
of the incident, nor has it submitted any evidence to challenge the content of the official
report of the UEFA Security Officer, which is presumed to be accurate (Article 45 DR).
Instead, the CEDB recalls the Association’s submission in which it referenced the current
geopolitical context, i.e. the Russian invasion into the Ukrainian territory and the ongoing
war. In this regard, the Association had argued that the banner was an attempt by its
supporters to remind the international community about such situation.

The CEDB takes note of such arguments and of course understands the struggle of the
people in Ukraine in general, and Ukrainian football in particular. However, in view of the
CEDB, UEFA competition matches are not the appropriate stage for such demonstrations.
Irrespective of the geopolitical situation, matches in the UEFA competitions shall not be
the forum for such messages, which are not fit for a sports event and hence constitute a
violation of Article 16(2)(e) DR.

In view of the above, the CEDB recalls that, in application of the principle of strict liability
as enshrined in Article 16(2) DR, the Association shall be held liable for the conduct of its
supporters, even if not at fault itself, as has been regularly confirmed by the well-
established jurisprudence of the UEFA disciplinary bodies (as published on the UEFA
website) and by the CAS (cf. CAS 2015/A/3875, Football Association of Serbia v. UEFA;
CAS 2013/A/3139 Fenerbahçe SK v. UEFA; CAS 2002/A/423 PSV Eindhoven v. UEFA).

Consequently, in application of the strict liability principle, the Association shall be
punished for the violation of Article 16(2)(e) DR, i.e. for its supporters transmitting a
message which is not fit for a sports event.

The responsibility of the Association for the alleged invasion of the field of play 

18. The CEDB recalls that, in general terms, due to the potential risk of injury, as nobody is
aware of the real intentions of the intruders at the time of the incident, invasions of the
field of play are strictly forbidden at UEFA competition matches.

19. In the present case, according to the official report of the UEFA Match Delegate, “9
persons from different stands/sectors following the final whistle and during the celebratory
lap of the home team around pitch, all immediately dealt with by security, 6 persons
handed to police (all home team supporters).”
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In this respect, the CEDB recalls the photo evidence submitted with the UEFA official’s 
report in the present case, which clearly depicts the perpetrators who invaded the field 
of play, as reported.     

Furthermore, the CEDB recalls that the Association admitted the incident and, hence, did 
not provide any evidence to disprove the facts contained in the UEFA official reports, 
which are presumed to be accurate in accordance with Article 45 DR. Even when, 
ultimately, such supporters entered the pitch to celebrate and express their joy, still such 
behaviour cannot be tolerated as it creates an incalculable risk for the safety of players, 
coaches, staff and officials. Therefore, the CEDB has no reason to depart from the content 
of said UEFA official report and the corroborating photo evidence.  

22. Consequently, in application of the principle of strict liability, the CEDB concludes that
the Association is to be held liable for the violation of Article 16(2)(a) DR and must be
punished accordingly.

The responsibility of the Association for the alleged lighting of fireworks 

23. The CEDB recalls that the lighting of fireworks is a serious offence as it can not only
disrupt the orderly running of the match but can also endanger the physical integrity of
the attendees, i.e., the spectators, officials, stewards and even the players on the pitch.
For this reason, lighting of fireworks is strictly forbidden at UEFA competition matches.

24. The CEDB recalls that according to the official reports of the UEFA Match Delegate and
the UEFA Security Officer, a total of eleven (11) pyrotechnic devices were lit by the
Association’s supporters during various moments of the Match. In this respect, the CEDB
recalls the photo evidence submitted with the UEFA official reports in the present case,
which clearly depicts the instances of pyrotechnic use by the Association’s supporters, as
reported.

25. The CEDB notes that the Association in its statement did not challenge the occurrence of
the incidents in which the pyrotechnic devices were ignited. Hence, in application of
Article 45 DR which states that facts stipulated in the official UEFA reports are presumed
to be accurate, the lighting of fireworks has been established in the present case.

26. Consequently, in application of the principle of strict liability, the CEDB is satisfied that,
in accordance with Article 16(2)(c) DR, the Association is responsible for the lighting of
fireworks by its supporters and needs to be punished accordingly.

V. The determination of the appropriate disciplinary measures

27. According to Article 23(1) DR, the CEDB determines the type and extent of the disciplinary
measures to be imposed in accordance with the objective and subjective elements of the
case, taking account of any aggravating and mitigating circumstances.

Regarding the provocative message of an offensive nature, the CEDB takes into account
the seriousness of the offence committed as well as the Association’s previous record,
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noting that the Association has been punished for a violation of Article 16(2)(e) DR on 
one (1) previous occasion during the past two years (cf. Article 25(1)(c) DR), which counts 
as an aggravating circumstance (cf. Article 25(2) DR).  

Considering that there are no particular mitigating or aggravating circumstances 
applicable in the present case, the CEDB decides to apply Article 6(5) and Annex A(I) DR, 
which provides standard sanctions for said offence (under “[m]essage not fit for a sports 
event”). Given that the present case constitutes the second offence of the Association, 
the CEDB recalls that the standard fine for the second infringement amounts to €15,000, 
which shall be deemed the appropriate sanction in the present case.  

Regarding the invasion of the field of play, the CEDB takes into account the seriousness 
of the offence committed as well as the Association’s previous record, noting that the 
Association has been punished for an invasion of the field of play on two (2) previous 
occasions during the past two years (cf. Article 25(1)(c) DR), which counts as an 
aggravating circumstance (cf. Article 25(2) DR). 

In view of the above, in absence of any mitigating or aggravating circumstances, the 
CEDB decides to apply Article 6(5) and Annex A(I) DR (under “[i]nvasion of the field of 
play”), which provides standard sanctions for said offence. Given that the present case 
constitutes the third offence of the Association, recalling that the standard fine for a 
second infringement amounts to €8,000 and that the CEDB routinely adds a further 
€2,000 for any additional previous offence, the CEDB decides to impose a fine of €10,000 
for the invasion of the field of play in the present case.  

Regarding the lighting of fireworks, the CEDB takes into account the seriousness of the 
offence committed as well as the Association’s previous record, noting that the 
Association has been punished on four (4) previous occasions for a violation of Article 
16(2)(c) DR during the past two years (cf. Article 25(1)(c) DR), which counts as an 
aggravating circumstance (cf. Article 25(2) DR). 

In order to calculate the appropriate sanction, the CEDB recalls that the UEFA Match 
Delegate’s and the UEFA Security Officer reports indicated that a total of 11 pyrotechnic 
devices were ignited by the Association’s supporters during the Match.  

Considering that there are no mitigating or further aggravating circumstances applicable 
in the present case, the CEDB decides to apply Article 6(5) and Annex A(I) DR, which 
provides standard sanctions for lighting of fireworks (under “[l]ighting of fireworks”).  

In the present case, the CEDB decides that the standard fine of €500 is applicable for 
each firework lit, as provided for in Annex A(I) DR, which amounts to a total of €5,500 for 
the 11 pyrotechnic devices ignited. Given that the present case constitutes the fifth 
offence of the Association within the past two years, the CEDB adds an additional 50% 
of that fine for the second infringement of the Association (i.e. €5,500 + 50% = €8,250). 
In addition, it is the CEDB’s standard practice to add the amount of €250 to that fine for 
each additional previous record (i.e. 3 x €250 = €750 for three additional previous 
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records). Therefore, a total fine of €9,000 is the appropriate sanction for lighting of 
fireworks in the present case.   

Consequently, the CEDB decides: 

Advice with regard to the right of appeal 

This decision is open to appeal (Article 60 DR). 

A declaration of the intention to appeal against a decision by the CEDB must be lodged 
with the UEFA administration, in writing, for the attention of the Appeals Body, 
within three days of notification of the relevant decision with grounds (Article 60(2) 
DR). 

Within five days of the expiry of the time limit for the declaration of the intention to 
appeal, the appellant must file, in writing, the grounds for appeal, which must contain a 
legal request, an account of the facts, evidence, a list of the witnesses proposed (with a 
brief summary of their expected testimony) and the appellant’s conclusions (in particular 
on whether to conduct the appeal proceedings orally or in writing) (Article 60(3) DR). 

The appeal fee is €1,000, payable on submission of the grounds for appeal at the latest 
(Article 60(4) DR). 

Publication notice 

Decisions of the UEFA disciplinary bodies are published on the UEFA website in 
accordance with Article 52(5) DR. A request to publish an anonymised version of the 
decision shall be submitted to the UEFA administration within seven days of notification 
of the decision with grounds.

1. To fine the Ukrainian Association of Football €9,000 for lighting of fireworks.
2. To fine the Ukrainian Association of Football €10,000 for the invasion of the field of

play.
3. To fine the Ukrainian Association of Football €15,000 for transmitting a provocative

message not fit for a sports event.
4. The above fines in the total amount €34,000 must be paid into the bank account

indicated below within 90 days of communication of this decision.

Thomas Partl
Chairman

Bank details 
Union Bank of Switzerland 

CH-3001 
Acc. n° 235-90 186444.6 

Bank code 235 
Swift: UBS WCH ZH 80A 

 IBAN CH30 00235235901864446 

Detail address of UBS AG (Union Bank of Switzerland) - CH – 3001 BERNE 
VAT Number in Switzerland: CHE-116.317.087 

Fiscal number in Switzerland / canton de Vaud: 21 652 
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